To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Traue 102  1. Name of conveying party(ies):     Albert Sklar     Barbara Sklar  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:     Assignment	B. Patent No.(s) 5,008,787; Des. 341,903
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Albert Sklar Barbara Sklar  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 04/07/2003  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attaction of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:Transco, Inc.  Internal Address:C/o Henry Brown III  Street Address:1059 Colite Drive  City:West Columbia_ State:SCZip:29170  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YesV No.  Addition, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)5,008,787;
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 04/07/2003  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application.  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attaction.	Street Address: 1059 Colite Drive  City: West Columbia_State: SC Zip: 29170  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Notation, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s) 5,008,787;  Des. 341,903
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 04/07/2003  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application.  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attaction.	Street Address: 1059 Colite Drive  City: West Columbia State: SC Zip: 29170  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V Notation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 5,008,787;  Des. 341,903
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: 04/07/2003  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attacted to the second party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Street Address: 1059 Colite Drive  City: West Columbia State: SC Zip: 29170  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No. No. (s) 5,008,787;  Des. 341,903
Execution Date: 04/07/2003  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attaction of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	City: West Columbia_State: SC_Zip: 29170  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V Notation, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s) 5,008,787;  Des. 341,903
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attacted to the second	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V Notation, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s) 5,008,787;  Des. 341,903
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attacted to the second state of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ation, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s) 5,008,787;  Des. 341,903
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attaction No. S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) 5,008,787; Des. 341,903
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Cort Flint	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
McNair Law Firm, P.A.	Enclosed
P.O. Box 10827	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:  City: Greenville State: SC Zip: 29603-0827	8. Deposit account number: 502079
DO NOT USE 1	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	Port Flir 4-21-03
Cort Flint Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover s	[]

REEL: 014007 FRAME: 0659

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Albert Sklar and Barbara Sklar, both of 21855 N. Montego Drive Sun City West, AZ. 85375, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a System for Insulated Support of Neon Lights for which a utility patent application was filed July 2, 1990 and United States Letters Patent 5,008,787 was granted on April 16, 1991, and in a Combined Insulator Cup and Hanger for Neon Light for which a design patent application was filed on June 13, 1991 and United States Letters Patent Des. 341,903 was granted on November 20, 1993, said two patents and the invention described therein being hereafter referred to as the "Patent Rights";

WHEREAS, Transco, Inc., a South Carolina corporation, having a place of business at 1059 Colite Dr., West Columbia, SC. 29170 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration given to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the aforesaid have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Transco, Inc. its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest to the Patent Rights, and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained therefore on said invention or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue, or reexamination thereof for the full term for which the same may be granted.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office to assign United States Letters Patents 5,008,787 and Des. 341,903 to Transco, Inc. as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

Further, I will communicate to Transco, Inc. any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Transco, Inc. its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and Patent Rights in the United States, and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of April, 2003.

ALICE L. ORR
Notary Public - Arizona
Marcopa County
My Commission Expires
Aug. 18, 2004

Barbara Sklar

J:\CLIENTS\Transco.032831\Assignments\Assignment2.doc

RECORDED: 04/30/2003

PATENT REEL: 014007 FRAME: 0660